
CABINET 

4 March 2019

7.00 pm

Town Hall Watford

Contact
Caroline Harris Democratic Services Manager 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .
01923 278372

Publication date: 22 February 2019

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Cabinet Membership

Mayor P Taylor (Chair)
Councillor K Collett (Deputy Mayor)
Councillors S Bolton, S Johnson, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams

Agenda

Part A – Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Conduct of meeting 

The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 
general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate.

5. Agreement to approve the Memorandum of Understanding  between the six 
local authorities forming the South West Hertfordshire Partnership (Pages 5 - 13)

Report of the Deputy Managing Director to ask Cabinet to endorse the 
Memorandum of Understanding.

6. Destination Management Plan (Pages 14 - 41)

Report of the Culture and Community Section Head to ask Cabinet to approve the 
overall destination management strategy and endorse the new brand 
development and proposal from the Watford BID.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


7. Ombudsman Decision (Pages 42 - 48)

A report of the Head of Democracy and Governance to ask Cabinet to note the 
Ombudsman’s decision.

8. Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: Watford BIG Beach 
2019 (Pages 49 - 53)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services to ask Cabinet to 
note the procurement exemption. 

9. External wall insulation contract - procurement exemption note (Pages 54 - 59)

Report of Head of Community and Environmental Services to ask Cabinet to note a 
procurement exemption.

10. Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: lighting and electrical 
works at Watford Market (Pages 60 - 65)

Report of Head of Community and Environmental Services for Cabinet to note the 
procurement exemption.

11. Resolution to promote a CPO at Watford Business Park 'Gateway Zone' (Pages 66 
- 97)

A report of the Property Development Project Manager regarding Watford 
Business Park.

Two appendices to the report are considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 
3, Part1, Schedule 12A as they contain information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of the Council.

12. Exclusion of press & public 

The Chair to move: that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
consideration of the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(1) of the Act for the reasons stated below in 
terms of Schedule 12A.

Note: if approved, the Chair will ask members of the press and public to leave 
the meeting at this point.



13. Watford 2020 - Tranche 2: Corporate Asset Management Detailed Design 
Approval 

Report of Business Transformation Consultant to ask Cabinet to approve the 
proposed future design for the Corporate Asset Management and Property 
Investment functions and the implementation of the proposed design.

This report is considered Part B in accordance with Paragraph 2 of Part 1 Schedule 
12A as it contains information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.



Part A 

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 March 2019

Report author: Deputy Managing Director

Title: South-West Hertfordshire Partnership – Memorandum of 
Understanding 

1 Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise the Cabinet on the work being carried out by 
the South West Herts Partnership (SWHP) comprising The Watford Elected Mayor, 
Leaders and Chief Executives to prepare for future challenges and opportunities 
facing the sub-region.

1.2 It seeks Cabinet approval to sign the Memorandum of Understanding attached to 
this report.

2 Risks

2.1
Nature of 
risk

Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

The council 
not having 
a voice in 
the regional 
and sub 
regional 
context. 

This will likely 
affect future 
funding 
opportunities to 
secure essential 
infrastructure 
across 
Herefordshire

Collaboration to 
understand and 
work toward 
solutions to deal 
with common 
issues related to 
growth

3 3

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



3 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet endorse the Memorandum of Understanding, in order to provide place 
leadership for South West Herts and to develop and deliver a vision for the SWHP 
area up to 2050, promoting healthy sustainable growth for our communities.

Contact Officer: Nick Fenwick Deputy Managing Director

Report approved by: Manny Lewis, Managing Director

4 Detailed proposal

4.1 The Elected Mayor for Watford, The Leaders, and Chief Executives of five local 
authorities, Hertsmere Borough Council; St. Albans District Council; Three Rivers 
District Council; Watford Borough Council and Dacorum Borough Council have for 
some time come to the view that existing mechanisms and approaches have not 
delivered the strategic responses needed to deal with the major cross-border 
challenges facing the whole area.  There has been a growing recognition of the 
opportunity for strategic place-shaping and infrastructure-planning across a broader 
spatial canvas. From this, potential benefits such as increased access to 
infrastructure funding, devolved powers from government and delivery of sound 
and legally compliant local development plans might be realised.  The group agreed 
to work together to explore wh
[...]
bsite and the 
Destination Management Organisation.

Both the work on the brand and the DMO proposal, structure and governance 
arrangements are attached as papers to this report. 

2.0 Risks

2.1
Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 

Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer)

Risk Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

BID fail to get 
re-elected  in 
2 years’ time 

No DMO Visit Herts could 
step in as an 
interim DMO or 
WBC take back 
the service and 
run it in house.

Tolerate 6

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



Partners do 
not support 
with 
additional 
funding 
contributions.  

Lack of financial 
support long 
term 

Encourage 
benefits of wider 
DMP 
WBC has funding 
to cover for first 
4 years of the 
DMO.  
Negotiations with 
partners has 
confirmed 
commitment to 
contributions.   

Tolerate 6

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 To approve the overall destination management strategy
3.2 To endorse the new brand development and approve the proposal from the 

Watford BID attached as the Destination Management Organisation (DMO) 
service provider. 

Further information:
Gary Avery Oliver
Gary.oliver@watford.gov.uk
07454 205815

Report approved by: Alan Gough and Manny Lewis 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Background 

As detailed in the Watford BID proposal, the website www.watfordforyou.org is the 
current website and brand used to advertise what’s on in Watford. Both are dated 
and the time allocated for their update and management is significantly limited.  

Stakeholders, business partners and cultural leaders supported a refresh, seeking a 
modern fit for purpose website to match the growing reputation and ambition of 
our town. In addition a new dedicated and resourced destination management 
service is recommended to deliver a range of plans designed to raise the profile of 
Watford attracting more visitors and businesses.

Page 15

http://www.watfordforyou.org/


 The timing is right, with large scale investment, significa
[...]
 properties were 
completed or started.

1.4 Contracts were clear that monies could only be used from the council to facilitate 
the works through the nominated contractor, Hamiltons for completion of the 
contract.  

1.5 Council capital monies were held in retention against completion of the project.  
The contractor has now invoiced the Council directly for the uncompleted works.

1.6 Following clarification and mutual agreement from parties this exemption enables 
WBC to directly employ Hamiltons to complete (in their entirety) the 29 properties 
and be paid directly by WBC for this work. 

1.7 This insolvency process will allow the council to pay the outstanding debt from our 
existing allocated capital budget to Hamiltons instead of paying to the Warmzones 
administrators.  This cost, dealt with through this exemption, is £51,988 net and 
replicates the original agreed works cost that would have been paid to Warmzones.

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



1.8 Any future non-started properties will be re-tendered by WBC for future 
consideration in the normal procurement process.

2.0 Risks

2.1 There are no identified risks to this exemption based upon the council’s 
procurement procedure.

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures

Response
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer)

Risk 
Rating
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood)

None 
identified

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That Cabinet notes the Approved Exemption to the Council’s Procurement 
Procedures in relation to External Wall Insulation contract 

Further information:
Neil Walker
Neil.walker@watford.gov.uk
01923 278149

Report approved by: 
Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental Services

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 Details of the Exemption can be found at Appendix A to this report along with an 
extract of the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules as they relate to Exemptions.

5.1 Financial

5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that the scheme will be completed within 
the
[...]
ennell@watford.gov.uk


Following the additional information regarding 
the non-compliance issues at the market - the 
scope of the original quotation from S. Henson 
Ltd was also extend to include the emergency 
lighting and fire detection system. 

The cost for the 3 different elements is valued 
at £47,380.

S. Henson Ltd is a contractor that the council 
has used before to carry our lighting and 
electrical works to the town hall complex and 
the Colosseum and has been satisfied with 
the quality of the workmanship and finished 
product/works.

Date entered onto Exemptions Register:
Signed by Responsible Officer:

Copies to:

Contract File
Head of Service
Corporate Procurement Manager
Central Register of Exemptions

Page 65



Part A

Report to: Cabinet

Date of meeting: 4 March 2019

Report of: Property Development Project Manager, Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance

Title: Resolution to promote a CPO at Watford Business Park 
‘Gateway Zone’

1.0. Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to Cabinet on the progress to date regarding the 
proposed regeneration of Watford Business Park in line with the aspirations set 
out in the council’s Local Plan Part 1 (Core Strategy adopted January 2013).

1.2. It outlines the next steps required to bring forward the first phase of 
regeneration within the business park through a comprehensive redevelopment 
proposal.

1.3. The report seeks approval for the council to acquire compulsorily, by means of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) pursuant to section 226(1)(a) of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)  the land and existing rights and 
interests within the area shown edged red on the plan attached at Appendix 1 
entitled "WBC001". This CPO would be progressed where agreement to acquire 
cannot be reached.

1.4. The proposed order lands are shown on the plan attached to this report at 
Appendix 1. The proposed site, also referred to as the ‘Gateway Zone’ is edged 
red on the plan. The area hatched
[...]
 to 
promote a CPO.

8

Reputational 
Risk 

Risk of negative 
perception by the 
public if council 
are not seen to 
be providing 
sufficient support

Treat

Comprehensive business 
relocation strategy 
implemented with packages 
of support, combined with 
communications strategy to 
ensure negative press is 
addressed with evidenced 
actions. 

8

Legal 
challenge / 
Judicial review

Significant 
programme 
implications if 
the CPO decision 
is challenged.

Terminat
e

Monitor risk and have a 
contingency plan in place 
should this become an 
eventuality.

8

3.0. Recommendations

3.1. It is recommended that Cabinet:

a) Agree that the council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under section 
226(1)(a) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for the 
acquisition of the land and rights within the area and edged red on the plan at 
Appendix 1 entitled "WBC001" for the purpose of delivering a modern, fit for 
purpose industrial scheme in order to achieve the objectives outlined for the 
Business Park in Special Policy Area 6 ‘Western Gateway’ of the Local Plan Part 
1.

b) Authorise the Property and Regeneration Section Head to:

i. take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 
implementation of the CPO including the publication and service of all 
notices and the presentation of the council’s case at Public Inquiry should 
one be called;

Page 68



ii. acquire all interests in land within the CPO boundary either by agreement or 
compulsorily;

iii. approve agreements with land owners including the terms for the 
withdrawal of objections to the CPO, including where appropriate seeking 
exclusion from the CPO;

iv. exercise the compulsory purchase powers authorised by the CPO by way of 
general vesting declaration and/or notice to treat;

v. to approve the acquisition of all interests, where possible, by negotiation 
pursuant to the CPO, approving payments to interest holders in line with 
the statutory compensation provisions within the budget allocation set out 
in Part B Appendix 3. 

c) Give authority under Section 6(4) of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to 
dispense with individual service of notices in respect of areas of land where the 
Council is satisfied that it has not been possible following proper enquiry to 
establish the ownership of the land in question and for the service of notices in 
the manner set out in Section 6(4) of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981. 

d) Consider the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 contained in section 5.3. 
of this report so far as they might be applicable in deciding whether or not to 
make the Compulsory Purchase Order(s) and all other statutory powers that the 
Council seeks to exercise and resolves the following:

i. With regard to Article 8 it is considered that in balancing the rights of the 
individuals who are affected by the Order(s) against the benefit to the 
community of proceeding with the Order(s), the making of the Order 
resulting in the interference with the individuals rights is justified in the 
interests of improving the economic and social well-being of Watford as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.6.

ii. With regard to Article 1 Protocol 1, it is considered that the interference 
with the individual's property is justified by the advantages accruing to the 
public by proceeding with the Scheme particularly taking into account the 
fact that there is a legal right to compensation for the property taken and 
any rights extinguished under the Order(s).

Page 69



e) In addition the Council has had due regard to the Equalities Act 2010 as set out 
in this report at section 5.3.

f) Note the progress made with regard to acquisitions and the application for 
£5,000,000 of Local Enterprise Partnership grant funding to support the delivery 
of the project.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact:
Lauren Sharkey, Property Development Project Manager
Telephone: 01923 278 265
Email: lauren.sharkey@
[...]
 individual – the CPO must be both necessary and 
proportionate.

5.3.5. Article 1 of Protocol 1 provides that:

5.3.5.1. Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of 
his possessions.

5.3.5.2. No one shall be deprived of those possessions except in the public 
interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law.

Page 81



5.3.5.3. However, the above rules shall not prevent a State enforcing such laws 
as it deems necessary to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.

5.3.5.4. The Council must decide in relation to Article 1 whether a fair balance 
has been struck between the demands of the general interest of the 
community and the requirements of the protection of the individual's 
fundamental rights.  The right to compensation is an important factor 
in considering the balance between the two.

5.3.6. Recommendations Relating to the Human Rights Act:

5.3.6.1. With regard to Article 8 it is considered that in balancing the rights of 
the individuals who are affected by the CPO against the benefit to the 
wider public, economic and social well-being of local residents, visitors 
and stakeholders of proceeding with the CPO, the making of the CPO 
and the interference with the individuals rights is justified in the 
interests of the community in order to effect the improvements.

5.3.6.2. With regard to Article 1 of Protocol 1, it is considered that the 
interference with the individual's property is justified by the 
advantages accruing to the public by proceeding with the works 
particularly taking into account the fact that there is a legal right to 
compensation for the property taken and rights extinguished under 
the CPO.

5.3.7. The case law of the European Court of Human Rights shows that these articles 
do not forbid compulsory purchase of homes and other property. Rather, in 
deciding whether to exercise compulsory purchase powers, it is necessary to 
consider Article 8(2) in the case of home
[...]
d letting 

strategy, the council will be able to favour organisations that 

are able to achieve entry level job creation and 

apprenticeships.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 95



 
11 

Summary of potential negative impacts and ways in which they can be removed or mitigated 

 

Negative Impact Protected characteristics Ways to mitigate the negative impact 

Redevelopment of premises currently occupied by a 

place of worship  

 

 

 

Religion / Belief It is important that the relocation strategy addresses this 

unique use within the Gateway Zone. It will seek to 

provide all existing tenants with a tailored packages of 

support but will ensure that the unique requirements of a 

place of worship are recognised and taken into account 

when assisting with the relocation.  

 

 

 

 Page 96



 
12 

 

 

 

This EIA has been approved by: 

 

…Martin Jones………………     Date ……20 February 2019… 

 

 

Page 97


	Agenda
	5 Agreement to approve the Memorandum of Understanding  between the 6 local authorities forming the South West Hertfordshire Partnership
	Appendix A

	6 Destination Management Plan
	Appendix A Watford Branding
	Appendix B Destination Watford structure - BID proposal
	Appendix C Structure

	7 Ombudsman Decision
	Appendix 1 Ombudsman Decision

	8 Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: Watford BIG Beach 2019
	Appendix

	9 External wall insulation contract - procurement exemption note
	Appendix A

	10 Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: lighting and electrical works at Watford Market
	Appendix

	11 Resolution to promote a CPO at Watford Business Park 'Gateway Zone'
	PART A APPENDIX 1 Watford Business Park CPO Plan
	PART A APPENDIX 4 Equality Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

4 March 2019 
 

 
Present: Mayor  (Chair) 

 
 Councillors K Collett, S Bolton, I Sharpe, M Watkin and 

T Williams 
 

Also present: Councillor N Bell 
 

Officers: Managing Director 
Deputy Managing Director and Director of Place Shaping and 
Corporate Performance 
Shared Director of Finance 
Head of Democracy and Governance 
Head of Service Transformation 
Watford 2020 Programme Manager 
Interim Communications and Engagement Manager 
Mayor’s Political Assistant 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
 

70   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Stephen Johnson. 
 

71   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

72   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 February 2019 were submitted and 
signed. 
 

73   Conduct of meeting  
 
Councillor Bell spoke on behalf of the Labour group. 
 
There were no changes to the order of the agenda. 
 
 



 
2 

74   Agreement to approve the Memorandum of Understanding  between the 6 
local authorities forming the South West Hertfordshire Partnership  
 
The Mayor introduced the report and explained that he and the Deputy 
Managing Director had attended meetings with the four other local authority 
Leaders since September.  The other authorities were Hertsmere Borough 
Council, St Albans District Council, Three Rivers District Council and Dacorum 
Borough Council.  The Mayor highlighted the five strategic priorities for the 
Partnership.  
 
The Deputy Manging Director commented that the Memorandum of 
Understanding set out seven principles for common aims between the 
Partnership and would ensure that each authority had a voice.  There would be 
work towards a joint plan which would help to deal with growth in this part of 
Hertfordshire.  The Memorandum of Understanding before Cabinet was the start 
of the journey and any subsequent decisions on details would be brought back to 
Cabinet. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Watkin, the Mayor and Deputy Manging 
Director confirmed that the Partnership would be a good platform in order to 
put together a combined bid to the LEP to fund infrastructure projects. 
 
Councillor Sharpe stressed the importance of working together in order to 
achieve investment into infrastructure and to achieve a vision for future change 
in the area. 
 
Councillor Bell commented that North West Hertfordshire was going to set up a 
similar body and that the County Council had established a company called Herts 
for Living to try to build more sustainable housing across the County.  Councillor 
Bell welcomed councils working together and commented that the County 
Council should ensure that all districts try to stick to their affordable housing 
targets where possible. 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet endorses the Memorandum of Understanding, in order to provide 
place leadership for South West Herts and to develop and deliver a vision for the 
SWHP area up to 2050, promoting healthy and sustainable growth for our 
communities. 
 

75   Destination Management Plan  
 
Councillor Collett introduced the report and explained that Watford needed to 
have a strong brand and identity.  There would be a new brand: ‘Watford: We 



 
3 

Will Surprise You’ in order to raise the town’s profile and attract businesses.  As 
well as the town centre with the new intu centre and Warner Brothers 
attraction, Watford needed to be a greater part of the tourist offer with award 
winning parks and free events.  The new brand and website would be owned by 
the council and the day to day management of the service would be managed by 
a commissioned service from the Watford BID.  The Council would be part of the 
Destination Management Board. 
 
The Managing Director commented that partnership funding would be sought 
and there was good dialogue with West Herts College, Warner Brothers and the 
BID.  There had also been discussions with the Watford Observer about 
collaborating to promote the brand and to get feedback and input from 
residents.   
 
Councillor Bell asked questions regarding footfall at the top of town and how to 
revitalise Queens Road.  The Mayor responded that he wanted to ensure there 
was growth across the town.  Following the opening of the new cinema and 
bowling, there had been a 27% increase in footfall in the town centre.  Warner 
Brothers were looking at ways to increase visitors’ dwell time in the town.  The 
Big Events at the top of the town were being reviewed but there had been no 
decision yet on a permanent new attraction.  There was still vibrancy in Queens 
Road and the council was always working closely with the businesses. 
 
Cabinet discussed that whilst high streets nationally were in crisis Watford was 
experiencing growth.  The new destination management plan would encourage 
new ideas in areas which were less vibrant presently to create a whole town 
effect and change perceptions of Watford.  Work was being carried out on 
Clarendon Road to look at the journey for visitors from Watford Junction in order 
to get the signage right.  The new branding would integrate with other brands 
within the town such as the large ‘W’ brand and the consultants would provide 
guidelines on this. The Mayor was part of a Town Centre Taskforce to ensure 
that the top of town was a welcoming area. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That Cabinet agrees: 
 
1. To approve the overall destination management strategy. 
 
2. To endorse the new brand development and approve the proposal from 

the Watford BID attached to the report as the Destination Management 
Organisation (DMO) service provider. 
 
 



 
4 

76   Ombudsman Decision  
 
The Deputy Managing Director commented that an Ombudsman decision letter 
had been received by the council following a complaint.  On this occasion the 
Ombudsman had found that the council was at fault.  The Ombudsman found 
that the council did not take into account the up to date medical position of the 
applicant and asked the council to review the position.  The council was 
apologetic to the complainant and was moving forward with supporting the 
applicant to resolve the situation.  Up to date medical information had been 
received and had been referred to the council’s advisers and it was hoped that 
the matter would be resolved soon.  The council had responded quickly to the 
Ombudsman’s findings. 
 
Following comment from the Mayor, the Deputy Managing Director continued 
that procedures in housing had been reviewed and there was now a two-step 
process so a more senior officer would conduct a second review if an applicant 
was not happy with the first decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the Ombudsman’s decision. 
 

77   Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: Watford BIG 
Beach 2019  
 
Councillor Collett explained that a letter of resignation had been received from 
the company who had provided the beach.  It had been necessary to have a 
procurement exemption in order to secure a contractor. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bell, Councillor Collett explained that a 
separate beach and big screen had not been as successful last year and the 
council wanted to put them back together again and explore other possibilities.  
The Mayor commented that the council was still committed to the events which 
were very popular and the business chosen to provide the beach was of a high 
quality. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet notes the exemption has been given. 
 

78   External wall insulation contract - procurement exemption note  
 
Councillor Collett introduced the report and commented that there was a 
programme for privately owned homes in Watford to be provided with solid wall 



 
5 

insulation.  Warmzones had contracted Hamiltons Building Contractors to carry 
out the work.  However, Warmzones had gone into administration leaving works 
unfinished.  The Council would now directly employ Hamiltons to complete the 
work and would fund this from the existing allocated capital budget instead of 
paying it to the Warmzones administrators.   
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Cabinet notes the approved exemption to the Council’s procurement 
procedures in relation to external wall insulation contract. 
 

79   Notification of exemption to contract procedure rules re: lighting and 
electrical works at Watford Market  
 
Councillor Williams explained that the procurement exemption related to 
matters carried forward from the previous market contractor.  SSE had carried 
out a compliance assessment of the site and found that repair and maintenance 
works were required to the lighting and electrical systems.  Two quotes had been 
obtained and the works started.  The downlights were an issue which had been 
raised by the traders, they would be on a timer and also provided emergency exit 
lighting for the buffet restaurant. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bell, Councillor Williams explained that 
whilst the market generated income it also had maintenance costs.  The Mayor 
commented that the market was well managed presently and had a clearer 
collection regime.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Cabinet notes the exemption has been given. 
 

80   Resolution to promote a CPO at Watford Business Park 'Gateway Zone'  
 
The Deputy Managing Director introduced the report and explained that at the 
end of 2018 Cabinet had approved to move forward in principle with a 
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO).  The item was coming back to Cabinet as the 
area for the order had changed. 
 
The Deputy Managing Director continued that the Watford Business Park was an 
important employment area in Watford, however, many sites on the park were 
run down and the council was looking at making it fit for purpose.  There had 
been significant capital investment and support from the LEP. The plan attached 
to the report showed the affected area and the report explained how the 



 
6 

intention was to create further jobs, safeguard existing jobs and provide new 
training and development opportunities.  
 
Councillor Sharpe commented that Watford Business Park was very important 
and it was vital to move forward with the regeneration to provide a better 
environment to attract employment and the CPO would enable this to happen. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Bell, the Managing Director explained that 
as part of the CPO process a full referencing exercise had been undertaken 
where all the interests had received letters.  The council’s property advisers, 
Lambert Smith Hampton, had undertaken conversations with all the occupiers 
regarding their current occupation and future interest.  The majority of interests 
had been acquired by agreement and it was hoped that this would be the case 
for the rest but the CPO would provide the council with a ‘safety net’. 
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That Cabinet: 
 
a) Agrees that the council makes a Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) under 

section 226(1)(a) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) 
for the acquisition of the land and rights within the area and edged red on 
the plan at Appendix 1 entitled "WBC001" for the purpose of delivering a 
modern, fit for purpose industrial scheme in order to achieve the 
objectives outlined for the Business Park in Special Policy Area 6 ‘Western 
Gateway’ of the Local Plan Part 1. 

 
b) Authorises the Property and Regeneration Section Head to: 
 
i. take all necessary steps to secure the making, confirmation and 

implementation of the CPO including the publication and service of all 
notices and the presentation of the council’s case at Public Inquiry should 
one be called; 

 
ii. acquire all interests in land within the CPO boundary either by agreement 

or compulsorily; 
 
iii. approve agreements with land owners including the terms for the 

withdrawal of objections to the CPO, including where appropriate seeking 
exclusion from the CPO; 

 
iv. exercise the compulsory purchase powers authorised by the CPO by way 

of general vesting declaration and/or notice to treat; 
 



 
7 

v. to approve the acquisition of all interests, where possible, by negotiation 
pursuant to the CPO, approving payments to interest holders in line with 
the statutory compensation provisions within the budget allocation set 
out in Part B Appendix 3.  

 
c) Gives authority under Section 6(4) of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981 to 

dispense with individual service of notices in respect of areas of land 
where the Council is satisfied that it has not been possible following 
proper enquiry to establish the ownership of the land in question and for 
the service of notices in the manner set out in Section 6(4) of the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981.  

 
d) Considers the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 contained in 

section 5.3. of this report so far as they might be applicable in deciding 
whether or not to make the Compulsory Purchase Order(s) and all other 
statutory powers that the Council seeks to exercise and resolves the 
following: 

 
i. With regard to Article 8 it is considered that in balancing the rights of the 

individuals who are affected by the Order(s) against the benefit to the 
community of proceeding with the Order(s), the making of the Order 
resulting in the interference with the individuals rights is justified in the 
interests of improving the economic and social well-being of Watford as 
detailed in paragraphs 4.4 to 4.6. 

 
ii. With regard to Article 1 Protocol 1, it is considered that the interference 

with the individual's property is justified by the advantages accruing to 
the public by proceeding with the Scheme particularly taking into account 
the fact that there is a legal right to compensation for the property taken 
and any rights extinguished under the Order(s). 

 
e) In addition the Council has had due regard to the Equalities Act 2010 as 

set out in this report at section 5.3. 
 
f) Notes the progress made with regard to acquisitions and the application 

for £5,000,000 of Local Enterprise Partnership grant funding to support 
the delivery of the project. 
 

81   Exclusion of press & public  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business as it is 



 
8 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during consideration of 
the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Section 100(1) Schedule 12A of the Act for the reasons stated in the reports. 
 

82   Watford 2020 - Tranche 2: Corporate Asset Management Detailed Design 
Approval  
 
 The Head of Service Transformation introduced the report and responded 

to questions.  
 
 RESOLVED 
 
 That Cabinet approves the design for the Corporate Asset Management 

and Property Investment functions and the implementation of the 
proposed design as set out in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.45 pm 
 

 

 


